

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 8070/2010

GOVT. TOOL ROOM AND TRAINING CENTRE

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

H.N. YOGA RAJAN (DEAD) & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 162140/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT and IA No. 99589/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERIMSSION TO MEDIATION and IA No. 99586/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No. 162132/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No. 162135/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No. 99588/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No. 121456/2017 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 17318/2013 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 162138/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 05-10-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHANFor Appellant(s) Mr. S N Bhat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. D P Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Parvati Bhat, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Vidya K. Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Laxmanna, Adv.
Mr. Dilip Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Babila K.k., Adv.
Mr. Jugul Kishor Gupta, AORMr. Vidya K. Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Laxmanna, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Aldanish Rein, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Gautam, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. D.No. 99586/2020 (Application for substitution of

legal representative of respondent No.1) and I.A. D.No.99588/2020 (Application for condonation of delay and setting aside abatement) were defective and therefore, these are permitted to be withdrawn.

Petitioner has already filed I.A. Nos. 162132, 162135, 162138 and 162140/2023 for substitution of legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1, for condonation of delay in filing substitution application, application for setting aside abatement and condonation of delay in filing setting aside abatement application. Considering the averments made in the applications, condoning the delay and setting aside the abatement, the application for substitution is allowed. Let necessary substitution be carried out within two weeks and the amended memo be also filed within the said period.

On behalf of the legal representative of deceased respondent No.1, vakalatnama has been filed by Mr. Jugal Kishore Gupta, learned counsel, which is taken on record.

List the matter after two weeks for hearing.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER